
 
O F F I C E  O F  T H E  M I S S I O N  D I R E C T O R  

NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION, ASSAM 
Saikia Commercial Complex, Sri Nagar Path, Near Post office Bus Stand 

G. S. Road, Christianbasti, Guwahati – 781005 
Website: https://nhm.assam.gov.in :: Phone No: 0361-2340236/39 :: Email Id: mdnrhmasm@gmail.com 

 
No: NHM/PROC/HOSP-FURNITURE/3100/2016-17/25415   Date: 24/12/2019 

CORRIGENDUM NO.1 
e-TENDER FOR ENTERING INTO RATE CONTRACT FOR HOSPITAL & OFFICE FURNITURE  

This has reference to the e-tender No: NHM/PROC/HOSP-FURNITURE/3100/2016-17/24185 

Date:07/12/2019 invited from manufacturers or authorized distributors/dealers for entering into 
two years rate contract for “Supply of Hospital & Office Furniture” to health institutions in 
different districts of Assam.”The following amendment and clarification may be taken note of prior to 
submission of bids. 

1. Sub-clause 1.4.5 of Clause 1.4 “ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA” is amended to read as follows: 
 
Manufacturer/Manufacturers whose products have been quoted should have valid CE/USFDA, ISO 
13485:2016, BIFMA, ISO 9001:2015, OHSAS 18001:2007, ISO 14001:2015 certificates etc. as specified at 
Annexure XI 
 

2. Sub-clause 1.5.7 of Clause 1.5 “GENERAL CONDITION” is amended to read as follows: 
 

The clause “Price Preference/ Purchase Preference to PSUs / SSI Units shall not be applicable “is deleted from 

the scope of general tender condition. 

25% share preference and 20 % price preference shall be accorded to the registered Micro and Small 
Enterprises located in and operating from within the State of Assam subject to the production of valid 
registration certificate, only with respect to the goods manufactured by them . 

Preference will not be given for the product not manufactured by the MSME unit. 

 

3. Sub-Clause 1.13.4 is added under Clause 1.13 “SUPPLY AND SERVICE CONDITION” as below: 
 

The Manufacturer /authorized dealer should have at least a central Service Center located at Guwahati, 
Assam  and the same should be equipped with necessary spares and manpower to provide prompt service 
within 48 hours of the complaint raised. 

 
4. Sub-Clause 1.2.8 under Clause 1.2 “ IMPORTANT NOTES” is amended to read as below: 

 

The EMD amount shall depend on the item(s) the bidder chooses to participate. The EMD amount for each 

item is given as below: 

 

 

https://nhm.assam.gov.in/
mailto:mdnrhmasm@gmail.com


Sr. No.  Description of Items  EMD IN Rs. 

1 Patient's Examination Couch with Foot Step (Single) 3,30,600.00 

2 Revolving Stool 65,800.00 

3 Doctor's Table 53,000.00 

4 Doctor's chair 31,700.00 

5 Visitor's Chair  20,300.00 

6 Bed side screen-3 Fold 77,400.00 

7 Invalid Wheel Chair 51,000.00 

8 Stretcher-on-trolley   75,000.00 

9 Patient Waiting Chair  1,24,600.00 

10 Medicine Rack 37,000.00 

11 Almirah for Medicines  95,000.00 

12 Office Table 99,000.00 

13 Office Chair 71,000.00 

14 Instrument Cabinet 94,000.00 

15 IV  Stand 1,00,200.00 

16 Dressing Trolley 10,900.00 

17 Hospital Bed with mattress 95,000.00 

18 ICU Bed 6,60,000.00 

19 Fowler Bed with Mattress 28,900.00 

20 Semi Fowler Bed with Mattress 1,00,200.00 

21 Bed Side Locker 1,63,000.00 

22 Foot Step Double 3,30,600.00 

23 Mayo's Instrument Trolley 10,500.00 

24 Instrument Trolley 1,33,000.00 

25 Labour Table with foam mattress 2,97,000.00 

26 Student Chair 75,000.00 

27 Crash cart trolly 40,500.00 

28 Warm Food Trolley 65,500.00 

29 Non-Hydraulic Field Type OT Table 25,000.00 



5. Annexure VII  is amended to read as below: 
ANNEXURE –VII (Rev):  LIST OF ITEMS QUOTED   

Tender Ref No._________________ 

Sr. 

No.  

Description of Items  

 

Tentative 

Quantity 

Manufacturer’s 

Name 

Make/Model 

No 

Warranty 

Period in 

Years 

Price 

Quoted/ Not 

Quoted 

Technical 

Specifications 

Attached/Not 

Attached 

EMD   

Amount 

Submitted 

1 Patient's Examination Couch 

with Foot Step (Single) 704 

      

2 Revolving Stool  1844       

3 Doctor's  Table  354       

4 Doctor's  Chair  354       

5 Visitor's Chair  470       

6 Bed side screen-3 Fold 180       

7 Invalid Wheel Chair  230       

8 Stretcher-on-trolley   230       

9 Patient Waiting Chair  748       

10 Medicine Rack  378       

11 Almirah for Medicines  424       

12 Office Table  666       

13 Office Chair  730       



 
 

14 Instrument Cabinet 508       

15 IV Stand 1940       

16 Dressing Trolley 368       

17 Hospital Bed with Mattress  2100       

18 ICU Bed with mattressess 106       

19 Fowler Bed with matress 190       

20 Semi-Fowler Bed with mattress 190       

21 Bed Side Locker 1776       

22 Foot Step Double 598       

23 Mayo's Instrument Trolley 78       

24 Instrument Trolley 316       

25 Labour Table  with Foam 

Mattress 388 

      

26 Student’s Chairs 500       

27 Crash Cart Trolley 78       

28 Warm Food Trolley 78       

21 Non-Hydraulic Field Type OT 

Table 50 

      



 
 

6. Technical Specifications of few items under Annexure XI is modified to read as below. 
Specifications of other items shall remain unchanged. The quality certificate of the other items 
shall be as per revised Sub clause 1.4.5 of this Corrigendum. 
 

Sl.No Tender Specification Technical 

Specification 

Quoted by the 

bidder 

Deviation if any 

2 Revolving Stool :-   

 Overall all height adjustable Approx. Size: 480mm to 

670mm H 

 Tubular four legs base of 25.4 x 18g ERW tube. 

 300mm dia SS Top Height adjustment by screw 

mechanism.  

 The legs should be fitted with high quality PVC shoes 

with nylon reinforcement.  

 All MS Parts should be 7 tanks Pre-treated & powder 

coated & SS parts finished with glossy polish. Minimum 

30 mm Cushioned top with waterproof rexine cover. 

Should have valid OHSAS 18001:2007, ISO 9001:2015, ISO 

14001:2015 certificates.  Warranty for 3 years   

 

  

6 Bed side screen-3 Fold:-   

 Overall Size : 1680mm L x 2450mm W 

 Tubular frame work should be made from 19mm dia x 

1.2mm ERW CRCA tubes.  

 Legs Base should be made from dia 25.4mm x 1.2mm 

tube ERW CRCA Tubes Fitted with 50mm dia non-

rusting castor. Middle panel should be 1220mm and 

side panels 610mm each side. Should have curtain 

hooks and wire. 

Curtain specification: 

Polymer Curtain compatible with the above frame. 

Should have valid CE/ USFDA ISO 13485:2016, OHSAS 

18001:2007, ISO 9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015 certificates.  

Warranty for 3 years   

 

  

8 Stretcher-on-trolley:-   

Overall approx size: 2130mm L x 560mm W x 810mm H. 

Frame work should be made of ERW CRCA tubes welded 

  



with vertical upright of 31.75 mm OD x 18G ERW tubes, 

reinforced at bottom with 35mm OD x 18G for fitting 

150mm dia swivels castors wheels, all without brake. All 

horizontal stays should be made of 25.4mm OD x 18G tube. 

Stretcher made of 20 G sheet dished in the middle & 

supported horizontally on 25.4mm OD x 18G tubes. Three 

additional 25 x 5mm flat supports welded to support MS 

sheet top from underneath widthwise. Pushing handle at 

both ends shall be made of 25.4 mm x 18G SS tube. Four 

stump legs of 25.4mm x 14G ERW tube should be welded at 

the bottom of the stretcher frame. Should be fitted with PVC 

or synthetic material having Nylon reinforced. All MS parts 

should be 7 tank pre-treated & Powder Coated.  

Should have valid CE/USFDA, ISO 13485: 2016, OHSAS 

18001:2007, ISO 9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015 certificates.  

Warranty for 3 years   

 

16 Dressing Trolley:- 

 Should be made from SS 304 grade  16SWG pipes 

having two SS Machine pressed dipped tops provided 

with four-side side railing, holder cage for bowl and 

bucket, SS bowl and bucket, push handle, on 10cms 

castors.  

 

 Dimension: 76 L x 46 W x 81 H cms.  

 

Should be CE/US FDA, ISO 9001:2015, OHSAS 18001:2007, 

ISO 14001:2015 certificates.   Warranty for 3 years   

  

17 Hospital Bed with Mattress :- 

 Frame should be made of rectangular 16 G CRCA pipes, 

18 G CRCA perforated sheet top, SS 304 grade head and 

foot bows should be fitted with laminated wooden 

boards, provided with mattress guard, provision for 

fixing IV/Saline rod, pre-treated in 7 Tank hot processes 

and powder coated. Dimension: 203 L x 90 W x 60 H 

cms. 4" Supplied with Foam Mattress covered with 

water proof rexine.   

 Specifications of mattress:-  

 Single section Mattress with 4” thick PU Foam of 32 

densities covered with PVC Rexine.  

 Mattress of the bed is made up of foam with anti-

microbial agent incorporated into all components for 

prohibiting growth of bacteria and fungi. 

  



 Sealed stitches and water proof zip. 

 Standard Accessories: 

 Mosquito net poles set.   

Should have valid CE/US FDA, OHSAS 18001:2007, ISO 

9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015 certificates. Warranty for 3 yrs 

18 ICU Bed. :- 

Frame made of 16 G CRCA rectangular pipes, 18G CRCA 

sheet four section perforated top with back-rest, knee-rest, 

Trendelen-burg's and reverse Trendelen-burg's position, Hi-

Lo (high-low) height adjustable (positions maneuverable by 

four separate screw mechanisms) imported ABS 

panels/head and leg bows, MS Collapsible Side Rails, 

provided with one number IV/saline rod with provision for 

fixing IV/saline rod at four corners of the bed frame, 15 cms 

diameter  swiveling castors which two with brakes. The bed 

is pre-treated in 7 tank hot process and powder coated. 

Dimension 203L x 90Wx 60-80 H Cms (approx.).   

Should have valid CE/US FDA, OHSAS 18001:2007, ISO 

9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015 certificates. Warranty for 3 yrs  

Specifications of mattress:-  

 100 mm density PU Mattress 

 Mattress of the bed is made up of foam with anti-

microbial agent incorporated into all components for 

prohibiting growth of bacteria and fungi. 

 Sealed stitches and water proof zip. 

 Standard Accessories: 

 Mosquito net poles set.   

 

  

19 Fowler Bed:- 

Frame made of 16 G CRCA rectangular pipes, 18G CRCA 

sheet four section perforated top with back-rest, knee-rest 

maneuverable from foot-end by separate screws, imported 

ABS panels/head and leg bows, provision for fixing IV/saline 

rod at four corners of the bed frame, provided with mattress 

guard at four locations, the rod mounted on 10 cms 

diameter swiveling castors which two with brakes. The bed 

pre-treated in 7 tank hot process and powder coated. 

Dimension: 203 L x 90 W x 60 H cms (Approx.). 

Should have valid CE/US FDA, OHSAS 18001:2007, ISO 

9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015 certificates. Warranty for 3 yrs 

  



   Specifications of mattress:-  

 100 mm density PU Mattress 

 Mattress of the bed is made up of foam with anti-

microbial agent incorporated into all components for 

prohibiting growth of bacteria and fungi. 

 Sealed stitches and water proof zip. 

 Standard Accessories: 

 Mosquito net poles set.   

 

20 Semi-Fowler Bed:- 

Frame made of 16G CRCA rectangular pipes, 18G CRCA sheet 

two section perforated top with back-rest maneuverable 

from foot-end by screw, imported ABS panels/head & Foot 

Bows, bed mounted on rubber stumps, provided with 

mattress guard on four locations, provision for fixing 

IV/Saline rod. The bed pre-treated in 7 tank hot process and 

powder coated. Dimension: 203L x 90 W x 60 H cms 

(Approx.).   

Should have valid CE/US FDA, OHSAS 18001:2007, ISO 

9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015 certificates. Warranty for 3 yrs  

 Specifications of mattress:-  

 100 mm density PU Mattress 

 Mattress of the bed is made up of foam with anti-

microbial agent incorporated into all components for 

prohibiting growth of bacteria and fungi. 

 Sealed stitches and water proof zip. 

 Standard Accessories: 

 Mosquito net poles set.   

 

  

23 Mayo's Instrument Trolley. :- 

 Overall Approx. Tray Size: 560L x 400W mm 

 Should be Adjustable height of tray Approx. 760 x 

1270mm through gear handle  

 Frame work should be made of 50 x 30 x 1.22 mm 

rectangular M.S. Tubes. 

 Vertical Tube should be made of 50 mm x 50 mm x 

1.22mm MS Tubes. 

 Tray should be made of 0.9mm thick SS. 304 Grade 

sheet. 

 Tray frame should  be made of 9mm SS 304 grade Rod  

  



 

Note:  All items requiring to have SS parts/accessories should be 304 grade only. The tendered 

specifications are the minimum requirements. Specifications better than the tendered specifications 

will also be accepted. 

All other terms & conditions of the tender referred to above shall remain unchanged. The last date of bid 
submission is extended to 09/01/2020 up to 2:00 PM. Bids will be opened on the same day at 4:00 PM 

 
 Sd/- 

        Mission Director, NHM, Assam 
 
 

 Trolley should be mounted on 50mm dia non-rusting 

castors 

 MS Parts should be pre-treated in 7 tanks and powder 

coated. 

Should have valid CE/US FDA, OHSAS 18001:2007, ISO 

9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015 certificates. Warranty for 3 yrs  

24 Instrument Trolley. :- 

 Should be made of SS 304 grade 16 SWG pipes/ 20 SWG 

two shelves, provided with three-side side railing on 

top, having four side-railing on bottom self, on 7.5cms 

castors.  

 Dimension: 60L x 46W x 81H cm.    

 
Should have valid CE/US FDA, OHSAS 18001:2007, ISO 

9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015 certificates. Warranty for 3 yrs 

  


